

No. TEMP-XO9YC8RZ

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

CALIFORNIA PRIVACY PROTECTION AGENCY; JENNIFER M. URBAN,
ALASTAIR MACTAGGART, LYDIA DE LA TORRE, AND VINHCENT LE, IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS BOARD MEMBERS OF THE CALIFORNIA
PRIVACY PROTECTION AGENCY; AND ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
SACRAMENTO,
Respondent,

CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Real Party in Interest.

Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2023-80004106
The Honorable James P. Arguelles, Judge, Department 32
(916) 874-5682

**Petition for Extraordinary Writ of Mandate or Other
Appropriate Relief**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
PAUL STEIN (SBN 184956)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*NATASHA SAGGAR SHETH (SBN 282896)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3818
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Natasha.Sheth@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Petitioners California
Privacy Protection Agency, et al.*

August 4, 2023

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case Name: *California Privacy Protection Agency et al. v. Superior Court of California, Sacramento County* Court of Appeal No.:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate Of Interested Parties or Entities Or Persons	2
Introduction: Why a Writ Should Issue.....	9
Petition for Writ of Mandate	14
I. Jurisdiction.....	14
II. Timeliness of the Petition.....	14
III. Authenticity of Exhibits	15
IV. Identification of Parties	15
V. Background	16
A. The California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018.....	16
B. Proposition 24	17
1. Key provisions	17
2. Express recognition of harm from misuse of consumers’ personal information	19
3. Enforcement and regulations	20
4. The rulemaking process	22
5. The regulatory impact of the new rules on businesses.....	24
6. Remaining required regulations	25
C. The Underlying Litigation.....	26
VI. Issue Presented.....	28
VII. Writ Review is Appropriate in this Case.....	28
Prayer for Relief.....	30
Verification.....	31
Memorandum of Points and Authorities	32
I. Applicable Legal Standards	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Superior Court Erred in Granting a Writ of Mandate Barring the Enforcement of Regulations Required Under Prop. 24 for One Year	34
A. Prop. 24 Does Not Clearly and Expressly Tie the Commencement of Enforcement to the Promulgation of Regulations.....	34
B. The Chamber Was Not Entitled to Writ Relief Where it Failed to Demonstrate Harm and Where the Superior Court Failed to Balance the Competing Equities	39
III. The Superior Court’s Ruling is Unworkable in Many Respects, and Undermines Consumer Privacy Protections That Were Not Part of Proposition 24	44
Conclusion	47
Certificate of Compliance	48

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. Brown</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 234	39
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676	34, 40
<i>Collins v. Thurmond</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 879	35
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	39
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Emp. & Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	34
<i>Edamerica, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 819	29, 33
<i>Elden v. Super. Ct.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 1497	30
<i>Henry M. Lee L. Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1375	29
<i>In re Dohner</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 590	35
<i>In re Littlefield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 122	38
<i>JSM Tuscan, LLC v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1222	29
<i>Los Angeles City Ethics Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1287	14, 29
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Board of Parole Hearings</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 432	40
<i>People v. Briceno</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 451.....	38
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857.....	34
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347.....	37
<i>Pratt v. Adams</i> (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 602	39
<i>Quackenbush v. Super. Ct.</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 660	35
<i>Robert L. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 894.....	34, 38
<i>Rodrigues v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1027.....	33
<i>Tahoe Keys Property Owners’ Assn. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1459.....	40
<i>The H.N. & Frances C. Berger Foundation v. Perez</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 37	35
<i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 695.....	15
<i>Voss v. Super. Ct.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App. 4th 900.....	46
<i>Wallace v. Bd. of Education of City of Los Angeles</i> (1944) 63 Cal.App.2d 611	34, 39

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
California Consumer Privacy Act of 2018	<i>passim</i>
California Privacy Rights Act of 2020, Proposition 24	<i>passim</i>
Civil Code	
§ 1798.100(a)	18
§ 1798.100(c).....	18
§ 1798.100(d)	18
§ 1798.106.....	18
§ 1798.120.....	18
§ 1798.121.....	18
§ 1798.130(a)(5).....	18
§ 1798.135.....	18
§ 1798.140(ae)	18
§ 1798.140(ah)(1).....	18
§ 1798.140(d)	19
§ 1798.145.....	24
§ 1798.155.....	19
§ 1798.155(a)	17
§ 1798.185.....	11, 20
§ 1798.185(a)(1)–(3)	21
§ 1798.185(a)(15)(A).....	25
§ 1798.185(a)(15)(B).....	25
§ 1798.185(a)(16).....	25
§ 1798.185(c).....	17
§ 1798.185(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.199.10.....	22
§ 1798.199.90(a)	16
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1085.....	14
Election Code	
§ 9004(a)	37

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Government Code	
§ 11346.4(a)	23
§ 11346.8(c).....	23
§ 11346.9(c).....	23
§ 11346.45.....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article VI	
§ 10.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code Regulation, Title 11	
§ 7012(c).....	42
§ 7023.....	24
§ 7023(d)	24
§ 7026.....	25
§ 7026(a)(4).....	25
§ 7026(h)	25
§ 7301(b)	43
Colorado Revised Statutes Annotated	
§ 6-1-1301	43
Utah Code Annotated	
§ 13-61-101 et. seq.....	43
Virginia Code Annotated	
§ 59.1-575 et seq.....	43
